

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FEB 9 1994

EMANUEL JOHNSON,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Appellant,

Case No. 78,336

STATE OF FLORIDA,

vs.

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEPHEN KROSSCHELL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0351199

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| | PAGE NO. |
|---|----------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ISSUE I | |
| THE CONFESSIONS SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED. | 1 |
| ISSUE II | |
| THE POLICE SEIZED CLOTHING WITHOUT PROVIDING PROBABLE CAUSE THAT EVIDENCE WOULD BE FOUND AND WITHOUT DESCRIBING WITH PARTICULARITY THE ITEMS TO BE SEIZED. | 8 |
| ISSUE III | |
| THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE EXCUSED FOR CAUSE A JUROR WHO WOULD VOTE FOR DEATH AS THE PROPER PUNISHMENT FOR ALL FIRST DEGREE MURDERS AND WOULD NOT CONSIDER MITIGATING FACTORS. | 14 |
| CEDUTETCAME OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

, . .

| CASES | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Carroll v. State, 497 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) | 10 |
| <u>D'Agostino v. State</u> , 310 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1975) | 11 |
| <pre>Hall v. State, 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)</pre> | 15 |
| <u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) | 8 |
| <u>Lomax v. Alabama</u> , 629 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1980) | 6, 7 |
| McGee v. Estelle, 625 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1980) | 7 |
| Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96 (1975) | 2 |
| Owen v. State, 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990) | 3 |
| Owen v. State, 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992) | 7 |
| Penn v. State, 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) | 14, 15 |
| Peoples v. State, 576 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) | 6 |
| Peoples v. State, 612 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1992) | 6 |
| Rodriguez v. State, 502 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) | 1 |
| Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965) | 12 |
| State v. Bamber, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S47 (Fla. Jan. 20, 1994) | 11 |
| State v. Maycan, 458 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| State v. Moorman, 744 P.2d 689 (Ariz. 1987) | 14 |
|---|--------------------|
| <pre>State v. Nelson, 542 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)</pre> | 12 |
| State v. Nuckolls, 617 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) | 12 |
| State v. Stalder, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S57 (Fla. Jan. 27, 1994) | 12 |
| Thomas v. State, 403 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1981) | 15 |
| Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) | 4-6 |
| United States v. Langley, 848 F.2d 152 (11th Cir. 1988) | 6-8 |
| United States v. LeBron, 729 F.2d 533 (8th Cir. 1984) | 12 |
| Valdez v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S481 (Fla. Sept. 9, 1993) | 14, 15 |
| West v. State, 588 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 10 |
| · | |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| § 933.05, Fla. Stat. (1993) Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(d) | 12 4 - 6 |
